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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


On April 9, 2010, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety (BTS) initiated a Complaint against Okey Cab Company (respondent) alleging that respondent had failed to file a valid tariff with the Commission in violation of Section 23.11 of the Commission’s regulations.  52 Pa.Code § 23.11.  BTS proposed imposing a civil penalty of $250.00 on the respondent.  



On June 4, 2010, the respondent, through its president, filed a late Answer to the Complaint.
  The Answer requested that the Commission refrain from imposing a civil penalty on the respondent, because the respondent believed that its tariff was subject to the sole jurisdiction of the Philadelphia Parking Authority.  


On October 26, 2011, a hearing on the Complaint was held before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Ky Van Nguyen.  BTS was represented by John Herzog, Esq., who presented the testimony of Officer William Kilrain.  The president of the respondent attended the hearing on behalf of the respondent.


On February 2, 2012, ALJ Nguyen issued an Initial Decision in which he ordered that the Complaint be dismissed.  Although ALJ Nguyen allowed respondent’s president to testify and then ignored that testimony because respondent failed to be represented by counsel as instructed in the Hearing Notice and the Prehearing Order, he concluded that respondent did not violate 52 Pa.Code § 23.11.  



On February 10, 2012, BTS filed Exceptions to ALJ Nguyen’s decision.  No Reply Exceptions were filed.



By Commission Opinion and Order entered on May 10, 2012, the Commission reversed ALJ Nguyen’s decision and remanded the case to the Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ) for further proceedings as may be necessary.  The Commission ordered respondent to have its counsel file a Notice of Appearance with the Commission within thirty days of the entry of the Opinion and Order.  The Commission noted that failure to comply with its Order could have material adverse consequences for the respondent pursuant to 52 Pa.Code § 5.245(a).


By Hearing Notice dated June 22, 2012, an Initial Hearing on Remand was scheduled for September 6, 2012, at 10:00 a.m. and the matter was re-assigned to me.  The OALJ scheduling unit issued two copies of the Hearing Notice to the respondent, one to the address supplied by BTS in its Complaint, and one to the address listed on the envelope in which the respondent mailed his answer in June 2010.


On June 22, 2012, counsel for BTS filed a Motion for Summary Judgment (Motion) with the Secretary.  In its Motion, BTS argued that respondent failed to comply with the Commission’s May 10, 2012, Opinion and Order because it failed to have an attorney enter an appearance on its behalf.  BTS’ Motion was endorsed with a Notice to Plead, advising respondent that it had twenty days to file a response to the Motion.



On July 6, 2012, the assigned scheduler within the OALJ advised me that both Hearing Notices were returned by Postal Authorities marked as “Return to Sender.  Attempted – Not Known.”  



On July 25, 2012, counsel for BTS re-filed its Motion with the Secretary.  Counsel indicated that he mailed the original filing to the respondent at the address listed on the Complaint and original Hearing Notice, and that both were returned by the post office as undeliverable.  Counsel indicated that he was re-serving its Motion on respondent at all available addresses.  These addresses included an additional address available on the Commission’s internal docketing system, but previously unknown to the OALJ, at 27005 70th Street, Philadelphia PA 19142.


On July 31, 2012, the scheduling staff of the OALJ re-issued the Hearing Notice to the respondent at the 70th Street address.  This notice has not been returned by the Post Office.


To date, no attorney has entered an appearance on behalf of the respondent, nor has respondent provided a response to BTS’ re-filed Motion for Summary Judgment.


As discussed in more detail below, summary judgment is appropriate because no genuine issues of material fact exist, and BTS is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On April 9, 2010, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety (BTS) initiated a Complaint against Okey Cab Company (respondent).
2. On June 4, 2010, the respondent, through its president, filed a late Answer to the Complaint.

3. On October 26, 2011, an initial hearing on the Complaint was held before Administrative Law Judge Ky Van Nguyen.  Respondent’s president was present but the respondent was not represented by an attorney at this hearing.

4. On February 2, 2012, ALJ Nguyen issued an Initial Decision dismissing BTS’ Complaint.
5. On February 10, 2012, BTS filed Exceptions to ALJ Nguyen’s decision.
6. No Reply Exceptions were filed.

7. By Commission Opinion and Order entered on May 10, 2012, the Commission reversed ALJ Nguyen’s decision and remanded the case to the Office of Administrative Law Judge for further proceedings as may be necessary.  The Commission ordered respondent to have its counsel file a Notice of Appearance with the Commission within thirty days of the entry of the Opinion and Order.  The Commission noted that failure to comply with its Order could have material adverse consequences for the respondent pursuant to 52 Pa.Code § 5.245(a).

8. No attorney has entered an appearance on behalf of respondent.

DISCUSSION


The Commission’s regulation at 52 Pa.Code § 5.102 permits the filing of motions for summary judgment.  A motion for summary judgment must be based on the pleadings, depositions, answers to interrogatories, admission and supporting affidavits.  52 Pa.Code §5.102(c)  The presiding officer will grant a motion for summary judgment if the pleadings, depositions, answers to interrogatories, admissions and affidavits show that there is no genuine issue as to a material fact and that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  52 Pa.Code §5.102(d)(1).  



The moving party bears the burden of showing that no genuine issue of material fact exists and that it is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.  The Commission must view the record in the light most favorable to the non-moving party, giving that party the benefit of all reasonable inferences.  First Mortg. Co. of Pa. v. McCall, 459 A.2d 406 (Pa. Super. 1983); Mertz v. Lakatos, 381 A.2d 497 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1976).  All doubts as to the existence of a genuine issue of material fact must be resolved against the moving party.  Thomson Coal Co. v. Pike Coal Co., 412 A.2d 466 (Pa. 1979).  Summary judgment will be granted only where the right is clear and free from doubt.

The provision at 52 Pa.Code § 5.102(c) serves judicial economy by avoiding a hearing where no factual dispute exists.  If no factual issue pertinent to the resolution of a case exists, a hearing is unnecessary.  66 Pa.C.S.A. § 703(a); Lehigh Valley Power Committee v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n, 563 A.2d 557 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989).

In the present case, BTS filed a Complaint alleging that the respondent failed to file with the Commission a valid tariff in violation of the Commission’s regulations which provide that:
Before any carrier furnishes or offers to furnish any service, it shall file with the Commission tariffs showing the rates or other compensation demanded for such service, including COD services, and all rules governing the furnishing of the service or the application of the rates demanded therefor, if the filing of a tariff with the Commission is not construed as an approval by it of the rates or rules contained therein, or as a waiver of any other requirement of 66 Pa.C.S. § §  101—3315.

52 Pa.Code § 23.11(a).  The Bureau proposed imposing on the Respondent a civil penalty of $250.
At the Initial Hearing, although ALJ Nguyen allowed respondent’s president to testify on its behalf, he subsequently struck this testimony because the respondent, a corporation, was not represented by a licensed attorney.  ALJ Nguyen then determined that respondent did not violate 52 Pa.Code § 23.11.
BTS subsequently filed Exceptions to ALJ Nguyen’s decision.  Respondent did not file Reply Exceptions.

In reviewing ALJ Nguyen’s decision, the Commission stated the following regarding the ALJ’s decision to strike the testimony provided by the respondent’s president:

In the absence of counsel representing Respondent at the hearing, we believe it was erroneous for the ALJ to hold the hearing, allow the Respondent’s president to represent the Respondent and testify on its behalf, and then strike that testimony in the Initial Decision.  

As in Cars R Us, we do not wish to waste resources.  Nevertheless, we are concerned that the October 26, 2011 hearing was conducted in such a way that the Respondent’s president could have believed that the ALJ was waiving the Regulation requiring that the company be represented by counsel.  Under these circumstances, it would be unfair to enforce that Regulation, after the hearing, by ignoring the participation of the Respondent’s president.  If the Respondent’s president had known, at the time of the hearing, that he could not participate in the proceeding, he might have requested a continuance to seek additional time to obtain counsel or he might have attempted to negotiate a settlement.       

Under the unusual circumstances of this case, we will remand the case to OALJ for such further proceedings as may be necessary.  We will, however, require the Respondent to have its attorney file a Notice of Appearance within thirty days of the date this Order is entered.  Failure to comply with this Order could have material adverse consequences for the Respondent.  See, 52 Pa. Code § 5.245(a).

Commission Opinion and Order at 8-9.



The regulations at 52 Pa.Code § 5.245(a)(1) provide that “[a]fter being notified, a party who fails to be represented at a scheduled conference or hearing in a proceeding will . . . [b]e deemed to have waived the opportunity to participate in the conference or hearing.”

On remand, BTS filed a Motion for Summary Judgment on the basis that the respondent has failed to follow the Commission’s May 10, 2012, Opinion and Order and have an attorney enter an appearance on its behalf.



Traditionally in complaints before the Commission, it is usually the burdened party that requires legal representation, i.e., the complainant.  In such cases, if the complainant fails to obtain legal representation as directed by the Hearing Notice, the complaint is dismissed pursuant to 52 Pa.Code §§ 1.21-1.23 because the Commission’s regulations require partnerships, corporations, trusts, associations and other business organizations to be represented by attorneys in adversarial proceedings before the Commission.  


In this case, Okey Cab Company is neither the complainant nor the party with the burden of proof.
  However, the Commission ultimately remanded this case to afford the respondent a full opportunity to obtain representation and participate fully in the process, warning that there could be material adverse consequences if the respondent failed to comply with the Order.  It is well settled that failure to comply with an order issued by a presiding officer warrants dismissal of the complaint.  See, e.g., New Fizon Catering, Inc. v. PECO Energy Co., Docket Nos. C-2008-2065498 and C-2008-2079076, Commission Opinion and Order entered June 24, 2009; Snyderville Community Development Corp. v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-20055032, Commission Opinion and Order entered July 31, 2006 (citing Treffinger v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp., Docket No. C‑20027978, 2003 Pa. PUC LEXIS 3 March 3, 2003); Franconia Mennonite Conference v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., Docket No. C-2010-2193709, Commission Final Order entered June 6, 2003.  Although Okey Cab Company is not the complainant, a similar outcome is warranted in this case.  


Both counsel for BTS and I have mailed documents to Okey Cab Company that were returned by postal authorities as undeliverable.  However, these documents were all re-mailed to the respondent at a different address obtained from the Commission’s internal docketing system.  These subsequent mailings have not been returned.  To date, the respondent has not had an attorney enter an appearance on its behalf, nor has it responded to BTS’ Motion for Summary Judgment.  Following the stern warning issued by the Commission in its Opinion and Order, the respondent’s failure to comply with the Commission’s Order in this case or to even file a response to BTS’ Motion clearly demonstrates that it has chosen not to participate in these proceedings and that it no longer disputes BTS’ conclusion that it failed to file with the Commission a valid tariff in violation of the Commission’s regulations.  Accordingly, since there is no genuine issue of material fact, BTS is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and subject matter of this proceeding.

2. Commission regulations provide for the filing of motions for summary judgment.  52 Pa.Code § 5.102.

3. Summary judgment may be granted in those cases where the record clearly shows that there are no genuine issues of material fact and that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  52 Pa.Code § 5.102(d)(1).

4. Before any carrier furnishes or offers to furnish any service, it shall file with the Commission tariffs showing the rates or other compensation demanded for such service, including COD services, and all rules governing the furnishing of the service or the application of the rates demanded therefor, if the filing of a tariff with the Commission is not construed as an approval by it of the rates or rules contained therein, or as a waiver of any other requirement of 66 Pa.C.S. § §  101—3315.  52 Pa.Code § 23.11(a).
5. There are no genuine issues of material fact. 

6. BTS is entitled to judgment as a matter of law in this case.

7. The Commission may dismiss a complaint without a hearing if a hearing is not necessary in the public interest.

ORDER



THEREFORE, 



IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety’s Motion for Summary Judgment filed at Docket No. C-2010-2132453 is granted;

2. That Okey Cab Company shall pay a civil penalty of $250.00 by certified check or money order within sixty (60) days after service of the Commission Order to:


Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission


P.O. Box 3265


Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

as provided for in sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S.A. §§ 3301, 3315; and
3. That Okey Cab Company cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code; and


4.
That the record at Docket No. C-2010-2132453 be marked closed.
Date:
      October 1, 2012   
 ___________________________________



Christopher P. Pell



Administrative Law Judge

� 	Pursuant to 52 Pa.Code § 5.61(a), respondent’s Answer was due on or before April 29, 2010.


� 	The Commission disagreed with ALJ Nguyen’s determination that the burden was on respondent, stating that “[w]e believe that Section 332(a) of the Code applies to this case, placing the burden of proof on BTS to prove that the Respondent violated Section 23.11 of the Regulations.”  Commission Opinion and Order at 4-5.
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